The total Budget for the year 1905 is one hundred and time million eight hundred 

and seventeen thosuand five hundred and ninety-three dollars and three cents 
($109,817,593.03), which includes county charges and expenses for the four counties 
of New York, Kings, Queens and Richmond, aggregating four million and forty-two 
thousand three hundred and forty-eight dollars ($4,042,348.00), leaving one hundred 
and five million seven hundred and seventy-five thousand two hundred and forty-five 
dollars and three cents ($105,975,245.03), as the amount of the Budget which affects the 
general tax rates of 'l'he City of New York. 

In addition to the amount of four million and forty-two thousand three hundred 
and forty-eight dollars ($4,o.It,348.00). included in the Budget for County Charges and 
Expenses, the following amounts disbursed during the year 1904 from the proceeds of 
Special Revenue Bonds for Judgments and Claims for county charges or liabilities, are to 
be raised by tax in the year 1905, in the respective counties, as provided by subdivisions

[...]

of the Laws of 188(1, as amended by chapter 356 of the Laws of 1894. 

The amount to be raised for the payment of the principal and interest on the New 
Lots bonds is twenty-six thousand eight hundred and ninety-two dollars and twenty-
two cents ($26.89x.22) ; the amount of the Flatbush sewer installment is thirty-five 
thousand two hundred and thirty-five dollars and fifteen cents ($35.235.15) ; the amount 
of the Thirty-first Ward improvement installment is fifty-two thousand and eighty-
four dollars and fifty-eight cents ($52,o84.58) ; the amount of the Thirtieth Ward 
flagging tax is two thousand six hundred and sixty-six dollars and sixty-four cents

[...]

in each department and branch thereof, including principal and interest of the City 
debt, and the quota of State taxes due from the counties of New York, Kings, Queens 
and Richmond, which sum so imposed and levied by this section is that portion of the 
Budget for the year 1905, amounting in the aggregate to one hundred and nine million 
eight hundred and seventeen thousand five hundred and ninety-three dollars and three 
cents ($109,817,593.03), remaining after deducting therefrom the sum of four million 
and forty-two thousand three hundred and forty-eight dollars ($4,o42,318.00),being the 
aggregate of the county charges and expenses of the counties of New York. Kings. 
Queens and Richmond, included therein, which sum is hereinafter levied and imposed

[...]

of this ordinance, pursuant to the provisions of section 248 of the Greater New York 
Charter. 

Sec. 3. There shall be and hereby is imposed and levied upon the estates, real 
and personal, subject to taxation, of and within the County of New York, the sum of 
two million five hundred and fifty-one thousand four hundred and sixty-nine dollars 
($2,551,469), to pay the expenses and charges of said county for the year 1905, included 
in the Budget, and the further sum of two hundred and eighty-eight thousand two 
hundred and nineteen dollars and seventy-three cents ($288,219.73) paid during the 
year 1904, from the proceeds of Special Revenue Bonds, for county charges or liabili-

[...]

ciencies in the actual product of the taxes imposed and levied by this section, pursuant 
to the provisions of section 248 of the Greater New York Charter, and making the 
total sum imposed and levied by this section upon the estates, real and personal, 
subject to taxation, of and within the County of New York, two million eight hundred 
and ninety-six thousand four hundred and eighty-two dollars and fifty cents 
($2,896,482.50). 

Sec. 4. There shall be and hereby is imposed and levied upon the estates, real 
and personal, subject to taxation, of and within the County of Kings, the sum of 
one million two hundred and fifty-three thousand five hundred and twenty-five dollars

[...]

and within the County of Kings, of one million three hundred and eighty-two thousand 
eight hundred and forty-nine dollars and twenty-five cents ($1,382,849.25). 

Sec. 5. There shall be and hereby is imposed and levied upon the estates, real and 
personal, subject to taxation, of and within the County of Queens, the sum of one 
hundred and seventy-four thousand two hundred and sixty-nine dollars ($174,269), 
to pay the expenses and charges of said county for the year t9o5, included in the 
Budget, and the further sum of eleven thousand two hundred and eighty-three dollars 
and twenty-four cents ($11,283.24), paid during the year 1904, from the proceeds of

[...]

together to the sum of one hundred and eighty-five thousand five hundred and fifty-
two dollars and twenty-four cents ($185,552.24), and there shall also be and there is 
hereby imposed and levied upon said estates within said county 2 per cent. of said last-
mentioned sum or three thousand seven hundred and eleven dollars and four cents 
($3,711.04), which last-stated sum is imposed as necessary for the purpose of provid-
iug for deficiencies in the actual product of the taxes imposed and levied by this sec-
tion, pursuant to the provisions of section 248 of the Greater New York Charter, and 
making a total sum imposed and levied by this section upon the estates, real and per-